

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

John Sadek and Tammy Sadek, as
surviving parents of Andrew Sadek on
behalf of all heirs-at-law, and the Estate
of Andrew Sadek,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 20220155

District Court No. 39-2016-CV-00128

v.

Jason Weber, individually and as a
Richland County Sheriff's Deputy and
Task Force Officer of the South East
Multi County Agency Narcotics Task
Force, and Richland County, North
Dakota, a political subdivision,

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON MARCH 16, 2022 (DKT. NO. 231)
APPEAL FROM THE ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS ON MAY 27, 2022 (DKT. NO. 240)
COUNTY OF RICHLAND
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE JAY A. SCHMITZ

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Corey J. Quinton (ND ID #05342)
Jenna R. Bergman (ND ID #08619)
FISHER BREN & SHERIDAN, LLP
3137 32nd Avenue South, Suite 212
Fargo, ND 58103
Telephone: (701) 205-4242
cquinton@fisherbren.com
jbergman@fisherbren.com
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶ 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶ 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ¶ 13

LAW AND ARGUMENT ¶ 16

 I. The District Court Did Not Err Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion
 for Summary Judgment and/or Motion for Relief from
 Judgment..... ¶ 18

 A. Plaintiffs’ Motion Under Rule 60 was Untimely..... ¶ 21

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to State with Particularity the Grounds
 for Their Rule 60 Motion..... ¶ 24

 C. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment was Improper
 and Impermissible..... ¶ 28

 II. The District Court Did Not Err in Granting Defendants’
 Motion for Sanctions ¶ 42

CONCLUSION ¶ 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aarndt v. Maki, 2012 ND 55, 813 N.W.2d 564..... ¶ 13

DCI Credit Servs., Inc. v. Plemper, 2021 ND 215, 966 N.W.2d 904..... ¶ 25

Dietz v. Kautzman, 2004 ND 119, 681 N.W.2d 437..... ¶ 15

Estate of Dion, 2001 ND 53, 623 N.W.2d 720..... ¶ 41

Estate of Pedro v. Scheeler, 2014 ND 237, 856 N.W.2d 775..... ¶ 41

Fleck v. Fleck, 337 N.W.2d 786, 790 (N.D. 1983)..... ¶ 25

Follman v. Upper Valley Special Educ. Unit, 2000 ND 72, 609 N.W.2d 90 ¶ 14

Grinaker v. Grinaker, 553 N.W.2d 204 (N.D.1996) ¶ 14

In re Estate of Dion, 2001 ND 53, 623 N.W.2d 720 ¶ 15

Minto Grain, LLC v. Tibert, 2009 ND 213, 776 N.W.2d 549 ¶ 27

Sadek, et al. v. Weber, et al., 2020 ND 194, 948 N.W.2d 820 ¶ 30

Simpson v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co., 2005 ND 55, 693 N.W.2d 612 ¶ 15

State v. North Dakota Ins. Reserve Fund, 2012 ND 216, 822 N.W.2d 38 ¶ 31

Strand v. Cass County, 2008 ND 149, 753 N.W.2d 872 ¶ 15

Ungar v. North Dakota State Univ., 2006 ND 185, 721 N.W.2d 16..... ¶ 37

Weigel v. Lee, 2008 ND 147, 752 N.W.2d 618 ¶ 37

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-01(2)..... ¶ 41

N.D.C.C. § 32-21-01 ¶ 37

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 11 ¶¶ 40, 42

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b) ¶ 31

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60 ¶¶ 21, 22
